Public Document Pack

4

=

>

o

0

£

=

+

z :

2 | of Windsor &
2 | Maidenhead

NOTICE
OF
MEETING

WINDSOR AREA DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on
WEDNESDAY, 4TH SEPTEMBER, 2019
At 7.00 pm
in the

CONFERENCE ROOM - YORK HOUSE

TO: MEMBERS OF THE WINDSOR AREA DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLORS DAVID CANNON (CHAIRMAN), JOHN BOWDEN (VICE-CHAIRMAN),
CLIVE BASKERVILLE, CHRISTINE BATESON, WISDOM DA COSTA, JON DAVEY,
KAREN DAVIES, DAVID HILTON, NEIL KNOWLES, JULIAN SHARPE,

SHAMSUL SHELIM AND AMY TISI

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS

COUNCILLORS MANDY BRAR, GERRY CLARK, CAROLE DA COSTA,

ANDREW JOHNSON, LYNNE JONES, SAYONARA LUXTON, GARY MUIR, PRICE,
SAMANTHA RAYNER AND JOHN STORY

Karen Shepherd — Service Lead — Law and Governance - Issued: August 27" 2019

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part | of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Wendy Binmore 01628796251

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly by the nearest
exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building until told to do so by a
member of staff.

Recording of Meetings —In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the meeting will be audio recorded, and filmed and
broadcast through the online application Periscope. The footage can be found through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or
via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available on the RBWM website, after the meeting.

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the meeting. By
entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be in the
public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic Services or Legal
representative at the meeting.



http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/

ITEM

AGENDA

PART |
SUBJECT

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any Declarations of Interest.
MINUTES
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)

To consider the Head of Planning’s report on planning applications received.

Full details on all planning applications (including application forms, site
plans, objections received, correspondence etc.) can be found by access the
Planning Applications Public Access Module at
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp

Key:

APP = Approval

CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use

DD = Defer and Delegate

DLA = Defer Legal Agreement
PERM = Permit

PNR = Prior Approval Not Required
REF = Refusal

WA = Would Have Approved

WR = Would Have Refused

16/01725/FULL - CHARLES MORRIS FERTILIZER, HYTHE END
FARM, HYTHE END ROAD, WRAYSBURY, STAINES, TW19 5AW

Proposal: Replacement concrete surfacing associated with the lawful storage
and processing of waste material, with associated drainage infrastructure and
access ramps (part retrospective)

Recommendation: DD

Applicant: Mr Fowles — Fowles Crushed Concrete Ltd

Member Call-in: N/A

Expiry Date: 31 October 2016

16/02366/FULL - FOWLES CRUSHED CONCRETE, HYTHE END

FARM, HYTHE END ROAD, WRAYSBURY, STAINES, TW19 5AW

11-30

31-48



http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp

Proposal: Detached building for the maintenance of plant and machinery
associated with the storage before and after processing and processing of
waste materials which is the subject of a Certificate of Lawful Use dated 9
September 1998 (retrospective)

Recommendation: DD

Applicant: Mr Fowles

Member Call-in: N/A

Expiry Date: 8 February 2019

18/03747/FULL - MILE STONES, QUEENS HILL RISE, ASCOT, SL5
7DP

Proposal: Construction of two blocks comprising 18 no. apartments with
basement parking and improvements to existing access from Queens Hill
following demolition of existing dwellinghouse and outbuildings.
Recommendation: DD

Applicant: Searchfield Homes Limited

Member Call-in: N/A

Expiry Date: 5 July 2019

19/00313/FULL - ALEXANDRA GARDENS, BARRY AVENUE,
WINDSOR, SL4 5JA

Proposal: Construction of ice rink and attractions annual between October
and January for the years 2019 - 2022

Recommendation: PERM
Applicant: Mr Coleman
Member Call-in: N/A

Expiry Date: 6 September 2019

19/00324/FULL - CHARTERS SCHOOL, CHARTERS ROAD,
SUNNINGDALE, ASCOT, SL5 9QY

Proposal: Provision of a dual use leisure facility for combined school and
community to include 25 metre 6 lane swimming pool, 8 court sports hall,
gym, dance studio and ancillary accommodation, along with landscaping and
parking areas

Recommendation: REF

Applicant: Mr Pilgrim

Member Call-in: N/A

49 -76

77-104

105 - 142




10.

11.

12.

Expiry Date: 6 May 2019

19/00948/FULL - WHEATSHEAF PARADE, ST LUKES ROAD, OLD

WINDSOR, WINDSOR, SL4 2QH

Proposal: Erection of a new building comprising of 3 no. flats with associated
bin storage and cycle shelter following demolition of existing garages. Two
storey extension adjacent to 5 Wheatsheaf Parade to provide 2no. flats. Re-
positioning of existing vehicular access.

Recommendation: REF

Applicant:

Member Call-in: N/A

Expiry Date: 6 September 2019

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)

To note the Essential Monitoring reports.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing the following resolution:-

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes place
on item 12 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part | of Schedule 12A of the Act"

ENFORCEMENT REPORT

To consider and determine the contents of the report.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 6b of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
[...]
the meeting: ‘1 declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, | will leave the room/ move to the public area for the
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’

Or, if making representations in the item: 1 declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as
we come to that item, | will make representations, then | will leave the room/ move to the public area for
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’

Personal interests

Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a
Member when making a decision on council matters.

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, | will take part in the discussion and vote on the
matter. 6



Agenda Iltem 3

WINDSOR AREA DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 7 AUGUST 2019

PRESENT: Councillors John Bowden (Vice-Chairman), David Cannon (Chairman),
Jon Davey, Karen Davies, David Hilton, Neil Knowles, Price, Julian Sharpe,
Shamsul Shelim and Amy Tisi

Officers: Wendy Binmore, Adam Jackson, Rachel Lucas, Helena Stevenson and
Ashley Smith

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor W. Da Costa.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.
MINUTES

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2019 be
approved.

18/03341/FULL - THAMES VALLEY ATHLETICS CENTRE, POCOCKS LANE, ETON,
WINDSOR, SL4 6HN

18/03341/FULL Change of use of the site from D2
(Assembly and Leisure) to a mixed

Thames Valley Athletics Centre use of D1 (Nursery) and D2

Pococks Lane (Assembly and Leisure)

Eton

Windsor A motion was put forward by Councillor

SL4 6HN Shelim to approve the application. This

was seconded by Councillor Bowden.

The Panel voted unanimously to
PERMIT the application

19/00721/FULL - 12A-12B PEASCOD STREET, WINDSOR

19/00721/FULL Demolition of the existing first floor

maisonette and redevelopment for 5
12a - 12b Peascod Street x apartments over three floors
Windsor

A motion was put forward by Councillor
Bowden to approve the application. This
was seconded by Councillor Shelim.

The Panel voted unanimously to
PERMIT the application




19/01025/FULL - 114-116 ST LEONARDS ROAD, WINDSOR

19/01025/FULL

114 — 116 St Leonards Road
Windsor

Proposed barrel roof with 3no.
dormers to provide additional 1no.
flat following the demolition of plant
room.

A motion was put forward by Councillor
Hilton to refuse the application. This
was seconded by Councillor Davies.

The Panel voted to REFUSE the
application

Seven Councillors voted in favour of
the Motion to refuse; three
Councillors voted against the Motion.

A second Motion was put forward to
grant planning permission which was
proposed by Councillor Bowden and
seconded by Councillor Davey, but this
Motion fell away.

(The Panel was addressed by Mario
Lisle, the applicant).

19/01277/FULL - 4-5 TURKS HEAD COURT, ETON, WINDSOR

19/01277/FULL

4-5 Turks Head Court
Eton
Windsor

Construction of second floor with
mansard roof to create 4 x one
bedroom flats and 1 x two bedroom
flat, external alterations to existing
building to include rendered exterior
and alterations to fenestration.

A motion was put forward by Councillor
Hilton to approve the application. This
was seconded by Councillor Tisi.

The Panel voted unanimously to
PERMIT the application

(The Panel were addressed by Duncan
Gibson, the agent).

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)

8




All details of the essential monitoring reports were noted.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 7.50 pm

CHAIRMAN. ... .o



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

4 September 2019 Item: 1
Application 16/01725/FULL
No.:
Location: Charles Morris Fertilizer Hythe End Farm Hythe End Road Wraysbury
Staines TW19 5AW
Proposal: Replacement concrete surfacing associated with the lawful storage and

processing of waste material, with associated drainage infrastructure and
access ramps (part retrospective)

Applicant: Mr Fowles - Fowles Crushed Concrete Ltd

Agent: Mr Guy Titman - MJCA

Parish/Ward:  Wraysbury Parish/Horton & Wraysbury Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Victoria Goldberg on 01628
683551 or at victoria.goldberg@rbwm.gov.uk

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 The application seeks planning permission for replacement concrete surfacing, the
erection of ramps to serve the existing weighbridge and associated drainage
infrastructure used in conjunction with the lawful use of the site as a waste
transfer/sorting facility. The development detailed is located within the existing waste
transfer station, and is largely hidden from public view being in close proximity to trees
which effectively screen the site. The development that is the subject of this
application is considered to be an appropriate form of development in the Green Belt
as the works fall within the definition of ‘engineering or other operations’ and would
preserve openness and would not conflict with the purpose of including land within it.
Additionally the negative less than negligible impact on flood risk, is considered
acceptable when weighed against other material considerations.

1.2 Should the panel resolve to authorise the approval, the application will require referral
to the National Planning Casework Unit as the development comprises ‘flood risk area
development’ to which the Environment Agency has made an objection that it has not
been able to withdraw as defined under the Town and Country Planning (Consultation)
(England) Direction 2009.

It is recommended that the Panel DELEGATES the authority to GRANT planning
permission to the Head of Planning (with any conditions deemed appropriate, if any)
following confirmation from the LLFA that the drainage details ar
[...]
f security / safety lighting (part | Refused and appeal
retrospective) dismissed.
12/00015 Installation of metal security fencing and gates. Part refused.
12/01230 Erection of metal security fencing and gates | Granted
(retrospective) (to the east of Hythe End Road)
12/01431/FULL | Installation of two vehicular barriers Refused, 30.08.2012
16/02366/FULL | Detached building for the maintenance of plant Recommended for
and machinery associated with the storage before | approval on this agenda
and after processing and processing of waste
materials which is the subject of a Certificate of
Lawful Use dated 9 September 1998
(retrospective)
18/02581/FULL | Replacement concrete surfacing associated with | Recommended for

approval on this agenda

MAIN RELEVANT STRATEGIES AND POLICIES RELEVANT TO THE DECISION

National Planning Policy Framework Paragraphs:

133, 134, 146 referring to Green Belt land.

Replacement Waste Local Plan

Sustainable
Development

Land Is
Raising Development | Waste Assessing the
Needed Management Impact of
Facilities — non- | Development
landfill Proposals

13




5.3

| WLP1 | WLP3 [ WLP27, 28, 29 | WLP16 | WLP30

Royal Borough Local Plan

The main strategic planning considerations applying to the site and the associated
policies are:

Within Flood Green

Settlement Highways Risk Trees Belt Setting of
Area and Parking the Thames
DG1 T5 F1 N6 GB1, GB2 N2, N3

These policies can be found at

https://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/downloads/download/154/local plan documents and ap
pendices

Borough Local Plan: Submission Version

Issue Local Plan Policy
Appropriate Development in Green Belt and
acceptable impact on Green Belt SP1, SP5
Design in keeping with character and
appearance of area SP2, SP3
Acceptable impact on River Thames corridor Sp4
Manages flood risk and waterways NR1
Makes suitable provision for infrastructure =2

The NPPF sets out that decision-makers may give weight to relevant policies in
emerging plans according to their stage of preparation. The 
[...]
ft blank



Agenda Iltem 5

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

4 September 2019 Item: 2
Application 16/02366/FULL
No.:
Location: Fowles Crushed Concrete Hythe End Farm Hythe End Road Wraysbury
Staines TW19 5AW
Proposal: Detached building for the maintenance of plant and machinery

associated with the storage before and after processing and processing
of waste materials which is the subject of a Certificate of Lawful Use
dated 9 September 1998 (retrospective)

Applicant: Mr Fowles

Agent: Mr Guy Titman

Parish/Ward:  Wraysbury Parish/Horton & Wraysbury Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Victoria Goldberg on 01628
683551 or at victoria.goldberg@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The proposal seeks full planning permission for the erection of an enclosed plant
maintenance building to allow for the servicing and maintenance of plant and
machinery used in conjunction with the lawful use of the site as a waste
transfer/sorting facility. The proposed building would be located on a portion of the
site that is in close proximity to trees which effectively screen the building from views
into the site. In view of the permitted use of the site and the existing Environmental
Permits in place regulating the activities undertaken on site, the applicant is
considered to have Very Special Circumstances to allow the erection of a building to
enable them to maintain items of plant essential to the continued safe operation of
the site. In addition, the building will not affect flood flow and storage capacity as the
structure is floodable and therefore flood storage will not be affected. Accordingly the
development complies with the NPPF policies and Local Plan Policy F1 regarding
flooding and flood risk. In any case any limited increase risk or cumulative risk is
considered to be outweighed in the planning balance by the benefits of the scheme
detailed in the report.

It is recommended that the Panel DELEGATES the authority to GRANT planning
permission to the Head of Pla
[...]
T g g G
\
P 1 R |

Building Details

Smart space 15 x 25 x 6.2mtr Side Height External
White Insulated Roof Covers insulated

40mm composite wall panels

4no 4.5 x Smitr roller doors

2No Number single steel lockable personnel door
ONo low bay lights

Please note sizes shown are central of legs and
overall dimensions

\____

1 S5

END ELEVATION OF BUILDING (B)

The portable venues group
Ltd

TA. Smart Space Buildings
MANOR HOUSE FARM
DORDON HALL LANE

GRENDON
WARWICKSHIRE
TEL. 01827 330000

CLIEN

Tim Fowles
Fowles Hawulage

Temporrary Building

SCALE
1:100 @A1

— 27/05/2015

DRG.No.

SSAF3099




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

4 September 2019 Item: 3
Application 18/03747/FULL
No.:
Location: Mile Stones Queens Hill Rise Ascot SL5 7DP
Proposal: Construction of two blocks comprising 18 no. apartments with basement

parking and improvements to existing access from Queens Hill following
demolition of existing dwellinghouse and outbuildings.

Applicant: Searchfield Homes Limited

Agent: Mr Paul Dickinson

Parish/Ward:  Sunninghill And Ascot Parish/Ascot And Cheapside Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Jo Richards on 01628
682955 or at jo.richards@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 This application is being reported back to panel following the request for
amendments/additional information relating to the positioning of block 2 in relation to
the neighbouring property to the rear, Ballards, the inclusion of an additional passing
bay on the access road and further information regarding loss of trees and
landscaping.

1.2 Permission is sought for the construction of two buildings comprising a total of 18
apartments following demolition of the existing single detached dwellinghouse. Access
to the site would be through the existing secondary access off Queens Hill, immediately
to the west of the application site. An entrance gate is proposed to be erected part way
along the existing driveway into Mile
[...]
not confict with any other tree APA

102




Saaki a1 Ak

Dts §VRTIR

-~ Ee

& Crirrn conrprighl e Sadabomt vight 2007, Cvdiimn Smeewy 10000 ERIT

mY:

Tris with ot petection 3
(35

-::mm:nmnmmgummm

Direction of ride installation wehicles in
Alexendra Gardens for

mnaa o S, L gamaren | Windsor On lce. Attractions will be
¥ N i ey it . installed in number order.

o Bkl

L / s Beri-niaska

Sidia A4

Lot ERENEIE
50

& i gy gt el st gt 3017 Chvidiminc Sy | AR T

(\ ;I T it o (oo fon 30

1= Adiraction 1
* Mdraction ] - Helcoster ride
& Adraction 1 - Rxos-O-dams

EAbasan § - Satay degh e
& Adrartion 9 - Wl

Alterad ride layout pian for Windsor On loe
to comply with existing tree layout and
root protection areas (APA].

103




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

4 September 2019 Item: 5
Application 19/00324/FULL

No.:

Location: Charters School Charters Road Sunningdale Ascot SL5 9QY

Proposal: Provision of a dual use leisure facility for combined school and community to include

25 metre 6 lane swimming pool, 8 court sports hall, gym, dance studio and ancillary
accommodation, along with landscaping and parking areas.

Applicant: Mr Pilgrim

Agent: Mr Richard Goodall

Parish/Ward:  Sunningdale Parish/Sunningdale Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Jo Richards on 01628 682955 or at
jo.richards@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The proposed development is defined as inappropriate by national and local Green Belt policy
and is harmful by virtue of its inappropriateness, the loss of openness of the Green Belt and the
conflict with two out of the five purposes of the Green Belt. This harm should be held collectively
in substantial weight.

1.2 The proposed scale and external appearance of the building would not relate well to the more
subservient school buildings which it would sit alongside and therefore it would appear as a
prominent and incongruous feature within the street scene of Charters Road and th
[...]
e 5500 dL ﬁ )/_\.\ _\u J j
B U (LB B SESOTE L0 5, /!
7

/!
I 1 ¥

. S | |- s sAS SERL I SreeydAS puk IaNINE J00) 18] O STed \ - S _ _ e —
N ) _\ W ke E e —— — — [l ==
,/r Y, . - - I __\ .

A Yo & o7 R D e TN

T
FE
R

137



Front elevation

138

1-100




Proposed side elevation
(east)

€
5
E
&
g

Facin;

PRC Aluminium Gapping

139

1100

Elewstion



Rear elevation

140

E-02 Elovation



wrT

Side elevation (west)

Eundde;

VLN Deded

SI0UD FEIAND] Wi

UL T AR LT
A LI EELINS WML S

e WnuInyy Sdd

(R

141



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

4 September 2019 Item: 6
Application 19/00948/FULL
No.:
Location: Wheatsheaf Parade St Lukes Road Old Windsor Windsor SL4 2QH
Proposal: Erection of a new building comprising of 3 no. flats with associated bin

storage and cycle shelter following demolition of existing garages. Two
storey extension adjacent to 5 Wheatsheaf Parade to provide 2no. flats.
Re-positioning of existing vehicular access.

Applicant:

Agent: Mr Nick Kirby

Parish/Ward:  Old Windsor Parish/Old Windsor Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Adam Jackson on 01628
796660 or at adam.jackson@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 It has not been demonstrated that there are no suitable and available sites for
the development outside of the flood zone or in an area of lower flood risk. The
proposed development therefore fails the sequential test. In addition the
proposed development would reduce the capacity of the flood plain to store
water, would impact on the free flow of flood water and would increase the risk
of flooding to neighbouring properties. No suitable flood mitigation has been
proposed which addresses this. The development would also increase the
number of people and properties within the flood plain without a proper safe or
low hazard escape route being available from the site in flood conditions. The
Environment Agency have commented on the application and have raised
concerns that t
[...]
d Farm, Hythe End Road, Wraysbury, Staines, TW19 5AW
	16-01725 Appendix A
	16-01725 Appendix B

	5 16/02366/FULL - Fowles Crushed Concrete, Hythe End Farm, Hythe End Road, Wraysbury, Staines, TW19 5AW
	16-02366- Appendix A
	16-02366- Appendix B

	6 18/03747/FULL - Mile Stones, Queens Hill Rise, Ascot, SL5 7DP
	1803747

	7 19/00313/FULL - Alexandra Gardens, Barry Avenue, Windsor, SL4 5JA
	1900313

	8 19/00324/FULL - Charters School, Charters Road, Sunningdale, Ascot, SL5 9QY
	1900324

	9 19/00948/FULL - Wheatsheaf Parade, St Lukes Road, Old Windsor, Windsor, SL4 2QH
	19-00948

	10 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)
	12 Enforcement Report





Minutes of the meeting


WINDSOR AREA DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 2019

PRESENT: Councillors John Bowden (Vice-Chairman), David Cannon (Chairman), 
Neil Knowles, Shamsul Shelim and Amy Tisi

Also in attendance: 

Officers: Melvin Andrews, Andy Carswell, Victoria Gibson, Victoria Goldberg and 
Jenifer Jackson

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Bateson, da Costa, Davey, Davies, Hilton and 
Sharpe. Councillors Baskerville, Clark, Johnson and Muir were attending as substitutes.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Clark – Declared a personal interest in Item 8 as he had previously been 
Chairman of the former Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel. He stated he 
was aware of the proposals but had not seen any plans and confirmed that he was attending 
Panel with an open mind.

Councillor Shelim – Declared a personal interest in Item 8 as he had previously been a 
member of the former Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel. He stated that 
the proposals had been discussed but confirmed he was attending Panel with an open mind.
k
Councillor Knowles – Declared a personal interest in Item 9 as a member of Old Windsor 
Parish Council. He stated he had not taken part in any voting on the item and confirmed that 
he had not pre-determined the application.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 August 2019 be 
approved as an accurate record.

ORDER OF BUSINESS 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the order of business as detailed in the agenda be 
varied.

19/00324/FULL - CHARTERS SCHOOL, CHARTERS ROAD, SUNNINGDALE, 
ASCOT, SL5 9QY 

19/00324/FULL
Charters School
Charters Road
Sunningdale
Ascot
SL5 9QY

Provision of a dual use leisure facility for combined 
school and community to include 25 metre 6 lane 
swimming pool, 8 court sports hall, gym, dance studio 
and ancillary accommodation, along with landscaping and 
parking areas.

A motion to approve the application, contrary to the officer 
recommendation, was put forward by Councillor Knowles. The 
motion was seconded by Councillor Clark.



The Panel voted unanimously to APPROVE the 
application, subject to the satisfactory completion of a 
Section 106 agreement and subject to the condition that a 
satisfactory surface water drainage scheme be 
completed, in addition to a full set of conditions being 
agreed with the applicant and Head of Planning.

In making their decision to approve the application, the Panel 
had the following observations regarding the reasons for 
refusal that were listed in the Officer report:

1. Members agreed that substantial weight had to be 
attributed to the harm to the Green Belt as a result of 
inappropriate development and harm to openness as defined 
by the NPPF.

2. Members were of the view that the screening that had been 
proposed for the site was appropriate and would therefore not 
detrimentally impact on the existing street scene. Members 
were of the view that the assessment of the scale and bulk of 
the design was subjective, and the assessment should be 
made with the context of the entirety of the application site 
having been a school for a number of years being taken into 
account. As such, no harm was attributed to the impact on the 
character of the area.

3. Members were of the view that the development would be 
made sustainable as the majority of the facility’s users would 
be pupils at Charters School, so they would therefore already 
be on site and there would not be any increase in private 
motor car usage for special journeys to use the leisure 
facilities. It was noted that bike storage facilities were included 
in the proposals, thereby increasing the sustainability of the 
application site. Members also took the view that local 
residents would no longer need to rely on private motor car 
journeys to other locations in order to access similar facilities 
to those proposed, thereby further increasing the sustainability 
of the application site and removing community isolation. As 
such, no harm was attributed to the location of the site.

4. Members were of the view that this reason for refusal could 
be overcome by way of attaching a condition.

Regarding the benefits of the application, Members were of 
the view that substantial weight could be given to the 
educational and community benefits of the application. 
Furthermore, moderate weight could be attributed to the 
economic benefits arising from the development. Members 
were of the view that cumulatively these benefits would 
outweigh the substantial harm to the Green Belt such that 
Very Special Circumstances existed that outweighed the harm 
to the Green Belt.

(The Panel was addressed by Barbara Hilton, on behalf of 
Sunninghill and Ascot Parish Council; by Charlie Holden, Jack 
Jones, Richard Pilgrim and Lynda Yong in support of the 
application; and by Councillors Luxton, Sharpe and Bateson.)



For the approval of 19/00324/FULL Charters School, Charters Road, Sunningdale, Ascot 
(Motion)
Councillor Clive Baskerville For
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor Gerry Clark For
Councillor Andrew Johnson For
Councillor Neil Knowles For
Councillor Gary Muir For
Councillor Shamsul Shelim For
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Carried

16/01725/FULL - CHARLES MORRIS FERTILIZER, HYTHE END FARM, HYTHE 
END ROAD, WRAYSBURY, STAINES, TW19 5AW 

16/01725/FULL
Charles Morris 
Fertilizer
Hythe End Farm
Hythe End Road
Wraysbury
Staines
TW19 5AW

Replacement concrete surfacing associated with the 
lawful storage and processing of waste material, with 
associated drainage infrastructure and access ramps 
(part retrospective)

A motion was put forward by Councillor Shelim to delegate 
the authority to grant planning permission to the Head of 
Planning, subject to the Conditions listed in Section 3 of the 
Panel update and following referral to the National Planning 
Casework Unit. This was seconded by Councillor Johnson.

The Panel voted to APPROVE the motion to delegate to 
the Head of Planning, as per the conditions listed 
above.

Six Councillors voted in favour of the motion; two 
Councillors voted against the motion; and one 
Councillor abstained.

(The Panel was addressed by Ken Marsh, objector; John 
Lenton, on behalf of Wraysbury Parish Council; Ian 
Thompson, on behalf of Datchet Parish Council; Michael 
Krantz, on behalf of the application; and by Councillor 
Larcombe)

To delegate the approval of 16/01725/FULL Charles Morris Fertilizer, Hythe End Farm, 
Hythe End Road, Wraysbury, Staines (Motion)
Councillor Clive Baskerville For
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor David Cannon Against
Councillor Gerry Clark For
Councillor Andrew Johnson For
Councillor Neil Knowles Abstain
Councillor Gary Muir Against
Councillor Shamsul Shelim For
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Carried



16/02366/FULL - FOWLES CRUSHED CONCRETE, HYTHE END FARM, HYTHE 
END ROAD, WRAYSBURY, STAINES, TW19 5AW 

16/02366/FULL
Fowles Crushed 
Concrete
Hythe End Farm
Hythe End Road
Wraysbury
Staines
TW19 5AW

Detached building for the maintenance of plant and 
machinery associated with the storage before and after 
processing and processing of waste materials which is 
the subject of a Certificate of Lawful Use dated 9 
September 1998 (retrospective)

A motion to delegate the authority to grant planning 
permission to the Head of Planning, subject to the condition 
listed in Section 10 of the main report, was put forward by 
Councillor Bowden. This was seconded by Councillor 
Johnson.

The Panel voted to APPROVE to delegate the authority 
to grant to the Head of Planning.

Five Councillors voted in favour of the motion; three 
Councillors voted against the motion; and one 
Councillor abstained.

(The Panel was addressed by John Lenton, on behalf of 
Wraysbury Parish Council; Michael Krantz, on behalf of the 
application; and by Councillor Larcombe.)

To approve 16/02366/FULL Fowles Crushed Concrete, Hythe End Farm, Hythe End 
Road, Wraysbury, Staines (Motion)
Councillor Clive Baskerville For
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor David Cannon Against
Councillor Gerry Clark For
Councillor Andrew Johnson For
Councillor Neil Knowles Against
Councillor Gary Muir Against
Councillor Shamsul Shelim Abstain
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Carried

CONTINUATION OF MEETING 

In accordance with Rule of Procedure Part 4A C25.1 of the Council’s constitution, a vote in 
relation to whether or not the meeting should continue was called for, as the time had 
exceeded 9.30pm.
 
Upon being put to the vote, those present voted in favour of the meeting continuing.
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the meeting continue after 9.30pm to conclude the 
outstanding business on the agenda.

19/00948/FULL - WHEATSHEAF PARADE, ST LUKES ROAD, OLD WINDSOR, 
WINDSOR, SL4 2QH 

19/00948/FULL
Wheatsheaf Parade
St Lukes Road
Old Windsor

Erection of a new building comprising of 3 no. flats 
with associated bin storage and cycle shelter 
following demolition of existing garages. Two storey 
extension adjacent to 5 Wheatsheaf Parade to 



Windsor
SL4 2QH

provide 2no. flats. Re-positioning of existing 
vehicular access.

A motion was put forward by Councillor Knowles to 
refuse the application. This was seconded by Councillor 
Tisi.

The Panel voted unanimously to REFUSE the 
application.

(The Panel was addressed by Jane Dawson, on behalf 
of Old Windsor Parish Council, and by Councillor 
Jones.)

To refuse permission for 19/00948/FULL Wheatsheaf Parade, St Lukes Road, Old 
Windsor (Motion)
Councillor Clive Baskerville For
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor Gerry Clark For
Councillor Andrew Johnson For
Councillor Neil Knowles For
Councillor Gary Muir For
Councillor Shamsul Shelim For
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Carried

18/03747/FULL - MILE STONES, QUEENS HILL RISE, ASCOT, SL5 7DP 

18/03747/FULL
Mile Stones
Queens Hill Rise
Ascot
SL5 7DP

Construction of two blocks comprising 18 no. 
apartments with basement parking and improvements to 
existing access from Queens Hill following demolition of 
existing dwellinghouse and outbuildings.

A motion was put forward by Councillor Shelim to authorise 
the Head of Planning to grant planning permission subject to 
the satisfactory completion of a Section 111 agreement 
being secured for SAMM/SANG payments, and subject to 
the conditions listed in Section 13 of the main report. This 
was seconded by Councillor Baskerville.

The Panel voted unanimously to authorise the Head of 
Planning to PERMIT the application, subject to the 
conditions listed above.

To authorise the Head of Planning to approve 18/03747/FULL Mile Stones, Queens Hill 
Rise, Ascot (Motion)
Councillor Clive Baskerville For
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor Gerry Clark For
Councillor Andrew Johnson For
Councillor Neil Knowles For
Councillor Gary Muir For
Councillor Shamsul Shelim For
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Carried



19/00313/FULL - ALEXANDRA GARDENS, BARRY AVENUE, WINDSOR, SL4 5JA 

19/00313/FULL
Alexandra Gardens
Barry Avenue
Windsor
SL4 5JA

Construction of ice rink and attractions annual 
between October and January for the years 2019 – 2022

A motion was put forward by Councillor Clark to approve 
the application. This was seconded by Councillor Muir.

The Panel voted to APPROVE the application.

Seven Councillors voted in favour of the motion to 
approve; two Councillors voted against the motion.

A second motion to approve the application for a two-year 
period was put forward by Councillor Shelim. This was not 
seconded and the motion fell.

To approve 19/00313/FULL - Alexandra Gardens, Barry Avenue, Windsor (Motion)
Councillor Clive Baskerville For
Councillor John Bowden Against
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor Gerry Clark For
Councillor Andrew Johnson For
Councillor Neil Knowles For
Councillor Gary Muir For
Councillor Shamsul Shelim Against
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Carried

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

All details of the essential monitoring reports were noted by Members.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: To approve the motion to exclude the public from the 
remainder of the meeting.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 10.00 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


